34761

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into, in duplicate, as of this ________, day of __________, 2017, pursuant to Title 20.40 of the Municipal Code and by and

BETWEEN

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation, organized under the laws of the State of California, hereinafter designated as the "CITY"

AND

RIVERWALK 131 GROUP, LLC, a Delaware

Limited Liability Company, hereinafter

designated as the "DEVELOPER"

WHEREAS, said **DEVELOPER** has undertaken to develop the real property designated as Tract Map Number 72608, in the City of Long Beach, County of Los Angeles, State of California, described as being a subdivision of a portion of lot 6, Block "D" of Dominguez Colony as per map filed in case number 3284, Superior Court of said County together with lettered lot "A" and a portion of lot 15 of Tract number 10396, as per map recorded in Book 154, pages 31 through 33, inclusive, of maps, together with that portion of 48th Street as vacated in a document recorded June 27, 1958 as instrument number 3539 of official records of said County.

WHEREAS, said **DEVELOPER** now desires to make and enter into a construction agreement with **CITY**.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants, conditions and provisions herein contained, it is hereby mutually agreed as follows:

(1) That said **DEVELOPER** shall, on or prior to the <u>last</u> day of December 2019, complete, to the satisfaction of the City Engineer of **CITY**, all monument positing

work required by **CITY** and in compliance with Title 20 of the Municipal Code of **CITY**, which monument positing work together with the estimated cost is set forth more particularly on Exhibit A, attached hereto and made a part hereof by this reference.

- (2) **DEVELOPER** shall prosecute the monument work in a diligent and workmanlike manner to completion. In the event **DEVELOPER** fails or neglects to complete all of said work as aforesaid and within the time specified, **CITY** shall have the right at any time thereafter to complete the same with **CITY** forces or by separate contract and thereupon recover from said **DEVELOPER** the full cost and expense thereby incurred by **CITY**.
- (3) CITY shall not, nor shall any officer or employee thereof, be liable or responsible for any accident, loss or damage occurring to the work specified in this Agreement prior to the completion and acceptance of same, nor shall CITY, nor any officer or employee thereof, be liable to any persons or property injured by reason of the nature of said work or by reason of the acts or omissions of DEVELOPER, his agents or employees, in the performance of said work, but all of said liabilities shall be assumed by DEVELOPER. DEVELOPER further agrees to protect, defend and hold harmless CITY and the officers and employees thereof from all loss, liability or claim arising directly or indirectly out of the negligent or intentional acts or omissions of DEVELOPER, his agents and employees, in the performance of this Agreement, or arising out of the use of any patent or patented article in the construction of said work.
- CITY a good and sufficient surety bond or bonds, or file with CITY an Instrument of Credit, in an amount not less than 100 percent of the estimated cost of the monumentation work described in Exhibit A attached hereto for the faithful performance of the terms and conditions of this Agreement, and in addition, for labor and materials in the amount not less than 50 percent of the said estimated cost of the monumentation work to secure the claims to which reference is made in Title 15 (commencing with Section 3082) of Part 4 of Division 3 of the Civil Code of the State of California. If

2

the security posted by **DEVELOPER** is a surety bond or bonds and the surety on any of said bonds, in the opinion of **CITY**, becomes insufficient, **DEVELOPER** agrees to renew each and every bond or bonds with good and sufficient sureties within Ten (10) days after receiving notice that said surety or sureties are insufficient. If the security posted by **DEVELOPER** is an Instrument of Credit and the credit, in the opinion of **CITY**, becomes insufficient, **DEVELOPER** agrees to renew each Instrument of Credit within Ten (10) days after receiving notice that said credit is insufficient.

- (5) All applicable provisions of Title 20 of the Municipal Code of the **CITY**, and the provisions of Title 7, Division 2, Chapter 5 (commencing with Section 66499) of the Government Code of the State of California are hereby incorporated herein and made a part hereof.
- (6) It is agreed by and between the parties hereto, including the surety or sureties on the bond or bonds attached to this Agreement, that in the event it is deemed necessary to extend the time of completion of the work contemplated to be done under this Agreement, such extension of time may be granted, from time to time, by CITY, either at CITY'S own election, or upon request of DEVELOPER, and such extensions shall in no way affect the validity of this Agreement, release the surety or sureties on said bonds, or release the bank on the Instrument of Credit. DEVELOPER further agrees to maintain the aforesaid bond or bonds or Instrument of Credit in full force and effect during the term of this Agreement, including any extensions of time as may be granted from time to time.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused these presents to be duly executed with all the formalities required by law on the respective dates set forth opposite their signature.

		CITY OF LO	NG BEACH, a Munic	pal Corporation
7/13,	201 <i>]</i>	BY:	CITY MANAGER ssistant City Manage	EXECUTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 301 OF THE CITY CHARTER. TOM WOLLA
5-23	201_7	ву:	DEVELOPER	
	201_	BY:	DEVELOPER	
	201_	BY:	DEVELOPER	
	201_	BY:	DEVELOPER	
Approved as to form thi	s 6 day o	f June	, 201	
		Charles F	Parkin, City Attorney	
		BY:	DEPLITY	

RM:bp TM 72608 (Agreement Monumentation).doc

Riverwalk 131 Group, LLC A Delaware Limited Liability Company

Ву:

LB 131 Group, LLC

A Delaware Limited Liability Company

Its managing member

Ву:

Brett Whitehead lts Manager

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

	e of California) nty of Orange)	
On _	May 23, 2017 Brett Whitehead	before me, Sandra L. Zundell, Notary Public, personally appeared
inst capa	rument and acknowledged to acity(ﷺ, and that by his	oe the person(*) whose name(*) is/xxxxsubscribed to the within me that he/xxxxxxbxxy executed the same in his/xxxxxxxxi authorized (**) on the instrument the person(*), or the entity upored, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature _

/Seal

SANDRA L. ZUNDELL Commission # 2104699 Notary Public - California Orange County My Comm. Expires Mar 26, 2019

Kimley»Horn

"Riverwalk" Long Beach, CA

RIVERWALK 4747 Daisy Ave	Gross Acres:	10.56	DU: 1	3.1
SURVEY MONUMENT ENGINEER'S ESTIM	IATE			
Item Description	Unit Meas,	Item Quantity	Unit Cost	Item Amount
SURVEY MONUMENT REPLACEMENT Tract 72608 Survey Monument replacement	EA	11	1,000	11,000

NOTE

Quanities do not include items dipicted on Rough Grading

Permit (BGRD 177567)

Assumptions/Exceptions.

This estimate is provided as a service to our client for comparative purposes only. Quantities are subject to change per design modifications. Processing Fees, Utility Connection Fees, Frontage Utility Fees are Excluded from this estimate.



Prepared By: Kimley-Horn Assoc., Inc. 4/28/2017

Page 1 of 1

Prepared For: Brandywine

EXHIBIT A

MONUMENTATION

BOND FOR FAITHFUL PERFORMANCE

WHEREAS, the City of Long Beach and Riverwalk 131 Group, LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company, hereinafter designated as "PRINCIPAL", have entered into an agreement whereby PRINCIPAL agrees to install and complete certain designated public improvements which said agreement, dated May 23
2017, and identified as Tract No. 72608 is hereby referred to and made a part hereof; and

WHEREAS, said **PRINCIPAL** is required under the terms of said agreement to furnish a bond for the faithful performance of said agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, we the PRINCIPAL and Lexon Insurance Company , as Surety, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Texas , with a paid up capital of at least \$250,000.00 and duly licensed to transact business in the State of California, are held and firmly bound unto the City of Long Beach, hereinafter called "City," in the penal sum of Eleven thousand dollars (\$11,000) lawful money of the United States, for the payment of which sum, well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, successors, assigns, executors and administrators, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

PRINCIPAL, his or its heirs, executors, administrators, successors or assigns, shall in all things stand to and abide by, and well and truly keep and perform the covenants, conditions and provisions in the said agreement and any alteration thereof made as therein provided, on his or their part, to be kept and performed at the time and in the manner therein specified, and in all respects according to their true intent and meaning, shall indemnify and save harmless the City, its officers, agents and employees, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise, it shall be and remain in full force and effect.

As a part of the obligation secured hereby and in addition to the face amount specified therefor, there shall be included costs and reasonable expenses and fees, including reasonable attorney's fees, incurred by the City in successfully enforcing such obligation, all to be taxed as costs and included in any judgment rendered.

The Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the agreement or to the work to be performed thereunder of the specifications accompanying the same shall in any way affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the agreement or to the work or to the specifications. The provisions of Section 2845 of the Civil Code are not a condition precedent to the Surety's obligation hereunder and are hereby waived by the Surety.

Dated this <u>24th</u> day of <u>May</u>	, 201 <u>7</u> .
	Riverwalk 131 Group, LLC
	BY:
	PRINCIPAL
	BY:
	PRINCIPAL
	Lexon Insurance Company
	BY: Theresa Pickernell
	SURETY Theresa Pickerrell, Attorney-in-Fact

Riverwalk 131 Group, LLC A Delaware Limited Liability Company

Ву:

LB 131 Group, LLC

A Delaware Limited Liability Company

Its managing member

By:

Brett Whitehead Its Manager

Approved as to form this day of	June, 2017
	Charles Parkin, City Attorney BY:
, ipprovod ac to company	day of

BM:bp TM 72608 (Bond faithful performance monumntation).doc

CALIFORNIA ALL- PURPOSE CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of Kentucky	}
County of Jefferson	}
On May 24, 2017 before me,	Rebecca M. Reid, Notary Public (Here insert name and title of the officer)
name(s) is/are subscribed to the within in the/she/they executed the same in this/her/their signature(s) on the instrumental which the person(s) acted, executed the	actory evidence to be the person(s) whose instrument and acknowledged to me that er/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by ent the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of e instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY the foregoing paragraph is true and con	rect.
WITNESS my hand and official seal. Reid Notary Public Signature My Commission expires March 20, 2021.	otary Public Seal)
ADDITIONAL OPTIONAL INFORMATION OF THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT	if needed, should be completed and attached to the document. Acknowledgments from other states may be completed for documents being sent to that state so long as the wording does not require the California notary to violate California notary law.
(Title or description of attached document)	 State and County information must be the State and County where the document signer(s) personally appeared before the notary public for acknowledgment. Date of notarization must be the date that the signer(s) personally appeared which
(Title or description of attached document continued) Number of Pages Document Date	must also be the same date the acknowledgment is completed. The notary public must print his or her name as it appears within his or her commission followed by a comma and then your title (notary public). Print the name(s) of document signer(s) who personally appear at the time of notarization.
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY THE SIGNER ☐ Individual (s) ☐ Corporate Officer	 Indicate the correct singular or plural forms by crossing off incorrect forms (i.e. he/she/they, is /are) or circling the correct forms. Failure to correctly indicate this information may lead to rejection of document recording. The notary seal impression must be clear and photographically reproducible. Impression must not cover text or lines. If seal impression smudges, re-seal if a
(Title) ☐ Partner(s) ☑ Attorney-in-Fact ☐ Trustee(s) ☐ Other ☐ Other 2015 Version www.NotaryClasses.com 800-873-9865	sufficient area permits, otherwise complete a different acknowledgment form. Signature of the notary public must match the signature on file with the office of the county clerk. Additional information is not required but could help to ensure this acknowledgment is not misused or attached to a different document. Indicate title or type of attached document, number of pages and date. Indicate the capacity claimed by the signer. If the claimed capacity is a corporate officer, indicate the title (i.e. CEO, CFO, Secretary). Securely attach this document to the signed document with a staple.

POWER OF ATTORNEY

LX-302641

Lexon Insurance Company

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that LEXON INSURANCE COMPANY, a Texas Corporation, with its principal office in Louisville, Kentucky, does hereby constitute and appoint: Brook T. Smith, Raymond M. Hundley, Jason D. Cromwell, James H. Martin, Barbara Duncan, Sandra L. Fusinetti, Mark A. Guidry, Jill Kemp, Lynnette Long, Amy Meredith, Deborah Neichter, Jessica Nowlin, Theresa Pickerrell, Sheryon Quinn, Bonnie J. Rowe, Beth Frymire its true and lawful Attorney(s)-In-Fact to make, execute, seal and deliver for, and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings or other writings obligatory in nature of a bond.

This authority is made under and by the authority of a resolution which was passed by the Board of Directors of **LEXON INSURANCE COMPANY** on the 1st day of July, 2003 as follows:

Resolved, that the President of the Company is hereby authorized to appoint and empower any representative of the Company or other person or persons as Attorney-In-Fact to execute on behalf of the Company any bonds, undertakings, policies, contracts of indemnity or other writings obligatory in nature of a bond not to exceed \$5,000,000,00, Five Million dollars, which the Company might execute through its duly elected officers, and affix the seal of the Company thereto. Any said execution of such documents by an Attorney-In-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company. Any Attorney-In-Fact, so appointed, may be removed for good cause and the authority so granted may be revoked as specified in the Power of Attorney.

Resolved, that the signature of the President and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any power of attorney granted, and the signature of the Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any certificate of any such power and any such power or certificate bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company. Any such power so executed and sealed and certificate so executed and sealed shall, with respect to any bond of undertaking to which it is attached, continue to be valid and binding on the Company.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, LEXON INSURANCE COMPANY has caused this instrument to be signed by its President, and its Corporate Seal to be affixed this 5th day of August, 2015.

LEXON INSURANCE COMPANY

David E. Campbell President

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

On this 5th day of August, 2015, before me, personally came David E. Campbell to me known, who be duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the President of LEXON INSURANCE COMPANY, the corporation described in and which executed the above instrument; that he executed said instrument on behalf of the corporation by authority of his office under the By-laws of said corporation.



AMY TAYLOR Notary Public- State of Tennessee Davidson County My Commission Expires 07-08-19

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of LEXON INSURANCE COMPANY, A Texas Insurance Company, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the original Power of Attorney of which the forgoing is a true and correct copy, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked and the resolutions as set forth are now in force.

Signed and Seal at Mount Juliet, Tennessee this 24th Day of May, 201

Andrew Smith Assistant Secretary

"WARNING: Any person who knowingly and with intent to defraud any insurance company or other person, files and application for insurance of claim containing any materially false information, or conceals for the purpose of misleading, information concerning any fact material thereto, commits a fraudulent insurance act, which is a crime and subjects such person to criminal and civil penalties."

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

	te of California) unty of Orange)		
∽On	May 30, 2017 Brett Whitehead	before me, Sandra L. Zundell	l, Notary Public, personally appeared , who proved to me on the
inst cap	trument and acknowledged to n	አንድዘ¥ signature(ጷ) on the instrum	
	rtify under PENALTY OF PERJUR agraph is true and correct.	RY under the laws of the State of	f California that the foregoing
WİT	TNESS my hand and official seal.		SANDRA L. ZUNDELL Commission # 2104699 Notary Public - California Orange County My Comm. Expires Mar 26, 2019

ન્ત્રેષ્ટ્ર

MONUMENTATION

BOND FOR LABOR AND MATERIALS

WHEREAS, the City of Long Beach and Riverwalk 131 Group, LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company, hereinafter designated as "PRINCIPAL," have entered into an agreement whereby PRINCIPAL agrees to install and complete certain designated public improvements which said agreement, dated May 23 2017, and identified as Tract No. 72608 is hereby referred to and made a part hereof; and

WHEREAS, under the terms of said agreement, **PRINCIPAL** is required before entering upon the performance of the work, to file a good and sufficient payment bond with the City of Long Beach to secure the claims to which reference is made in Title 15 (commencing with Section 3082) of Part 4 of Division 3 of the Civil Code of the State of California.

NOW, THEREFORE, said PRINCIPAL and Lexon Insurance Company, as Surety, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Texas, with a paid up capital of at least \$250,000.00 and duly licensed to transact business in the State of California, are held and firmly bound unto the City of Long Beach, hereinafter called "City," and all contractors, subcontractors, laborers, materialmen and other persons employed in the performance of the aforesaid public improvements, in the sum of Five thousand Five hundred dollars (\$5,500.00) for the payment of materials or labor furnished thereon if any or for amounts due under the Unemployment Insurance Act with respect to such work or labor, for the payment of which sum, well and truly to be made jointly and severally, firmly by those presents.

The condition of this obligation is such that if the above bounden PRINCIPAL, his or its heirs, executors, administrators, successors or assigns, shall in all things stand to and abide by, and well and truly keep and perform the covenants, conditions and provisions in the said agreement and any alteration thereof made as

therein provided, or his or their part, to be kept and performed at the time and in the

manner therein specified, and in all respects according to their true intent and meaning,

and shall indemnify and save harmless the City, its officers, agency and employees, as

therein stipulated, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise, it shall be

and remain in full force and effect.

As part of the obligation secured hereby and in addition to the face

amount specified therefore, there shall be included costs and reasonable expenses and

fees, including reasonable attorney's fees, incurred by the City in success fully enforcing

such obligation, all to be taxed as costs and included in any judgment rendered.

The Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of

time alteration or addition to the terms of the agreement or to the work to be performed

thereunder or the specifications accompanying the same shall in any way effect its

obligations on this bond and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension

of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the agreement or to the work or to the

specifications. The provisions of Section 2845 of the Civil Code are not a condition

precedent to the Surety's obligation hereunder and are hereby waived by the Surety.

Dated this <u>24th</u> day of ___

PRINCIPAL

Lexon Insurance Company

Approved as to form this _

Gt day of Think, 2017

Riverwalk 131 Group, LLC A Delaware Limited Liability Company

Ву:

LB 131 Group, LLC

A Delaware Limited Liability Company

Its managing member

Ву:

Brett Whitehead

Its Manager

Charles Parkin, City Attorney

BY:

Approved as to sufficiency this _____ day of ______, 2017

BY: DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

BM:bp TM 72608 (Bond Labor and Material monumentation).doc

CALIFORNIA ALL- PURPOSE CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of Kentucky	}		
County of <u>Jefferson</u>	_ }		
On May 24, 2017 before me, _	Rebecca M. Reid, Notary Public (Here insert name and title of the officer)		
personally appeared <u>Theresa Pickerrell, Attorney-In-Fact</u> who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.			
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY the foregoing paragraph is true and con	Y under the laws of the State of California that rrect.		
WITNESS my hand and official seal.			
Rotary Public Signature My Commission expires March 20, 2021.	lotary Public Seal)		
ADDITIONAL OPTIONAL INFORMAT	INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM This form complies with current California statutes regarding notary wording and,		
DESCRIPTION OF THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT	if needed, should be completed and attached to the document. Acknowledgments from other states may be completed for documents being sent to that state so long as the wording does not require the California notary to violate California notary		
(Title or description of attached document)	 State and County information must be the State and County where the document signer(s) personally appeared before the notary public for acknowledgment. 		
(Title or description of attached document continued)	 Date of notarization must be the date that the signer(s) personally appeared which must also be the same date the acknowledgment is completed. 		
Number of Pages Document Date	 The notary public must print his or her name as it appears within his or her commission followed by a comma and then your title (notary public). Print the name(s) of document signer(s) who personally appear at the time of 		
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY THE SIGNER Individual (s) Corporate Officer (Title) Partner(s) Attorney-in-Fact Trustee(s) Other	 Indicate the correct singular or plural forms by crossing off incorrect forms (i.e. he/she/they, is /are) or circling the correct forms. Failure to correctly indicate this information may lead to rejection of document recording. The notary seal impression must be clear and photographically reproducible. Impression must not cover text or lines. If seal impression smudges, re-seal if a sufficient area permits, otherwise complete a different acknowledgment form. Signature of the notary public must match the signature on file with the office of the county clerk. Additional information is not required but could help to ensure this acknowledgment is not misused or attached to a different document. Indicate title or type of attached document, number of pages and date. Indicate the capacity claimed by the signer. If the claimed capacity is a corporate officer, indicate the title (i.e. CEO, CFO, Secretary). 		
2015 Version www.NotaryClasses.com 800-873-9865	 Securely attach this document to the signed document with a staple. 		

POWER OF ATTORNEY

LX-302642

Lexon Insurance Company

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that **LEXON INSURANCE COMPANY**, a Texas Corporation, with its principal office in Louisville, Kentucky, does hereby constitute and appoint: Brook T. Smith, Raymond M. Hundley, Jason D. Cromwell, James H. Martin, Barbara Duncan, Sandra L. Fusinetti, Mark A. Guidry, Jill Kemp, Lynnette Long, Amy Meredith, Deborah Neichter, Jessica Nowlin, Theresa Pickerrell, Sheryon Quinn, Bonnie J. Rowe, Beth Frymire its true and lawful Attorney(s)-In-Fact to make, execute, seal and deliver for, and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings or other writings obligatory in nature of a bond.

This authority is made under and by the authority of a resolution which was passed by the Board of Directors of **LEXON INSURANCE COMPANY** on the 1st day of July, 2003 as follows:

Resolved, that the President of the Company is hereby authorized to appoint and empower any representative of the Company or other person or persons as Attorney-In-Fact to execute on behalf of the Company any bonds, undertakings, policies, contracts of indemnity or other writings obligatory in nature of a bond not to exceed \$5,000,000.00, Five Million dollars, which the Company might execute through its duly elected officers, and affix the seal of the Company thereto. Any said execution of such documents by an Attorney-In-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company. Any Attorney-In-Fact, so appointed, may be removed for good cause and the authority so granted may be revoked as specified in the Power of Attorney.

Resolved, that the signature of the President and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any power of attorney granted, and the signature of the Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any certificate of any such power and any such power or certificate bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company. Any such power so executed and sealed and certificate so executed and sealed shall, with respect to any bond of undertaking to which it is attached, continue to be valid and binding on the Company.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, **LEXON INSURANCE COMPANY** has caused this instrument to be signed by its President, and its Corporate Seal to be affixed this 5th day of August, 2015.

LEXON INSURANCE COMPANY

David E. Campbell President

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

On this 5th day of August, 2015, before me, personally came David E. Campbell to me known, who be duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the President of **LEXON INSURANCE COMPANY**, the corporation described in and which executed the above instrument; that he executed said instrument on behalf of the corporation by authority of his office under the By-laws of said corporation.

TONESSEE SERVICES

AMY TAYLOR
Notary Public- State of Tennessee
Davidson County
My Commission Expires 07-08-19

Amy Taylor Notany Public

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of **LEXON INSURANCE COMPANY**, A Texas Insurance Company, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the original Power of Attorney of which the forgoing is a true and correct copy, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked and the resolutions as set forth are now in force.

Signed and Seal at Mount Juliet, Tennessee this 24th Day of May, 20 17

SEAL

Andrew Smith

Assistant Secretary

"WARNING: Any person who knowingly and with intent to defraud any insurance company or other person, files and application for insurance of claim containing any materially false information, or conceals for the purpose of misleading, information concerning any fact material thereto, commits a fraudulent insurance act, which is a crime and subjects such person to criminal and civil penalties."

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California) County of Orange)	
On May 30, 2017 befor	re me; Sandra L. Zundell, Notary Public, personally appeared , who proved to me on the
basis of satisfactory evidence to be the per instrument and acknowledged to me that he capacity (1868), and that by his/1868/\$\$\text{\$\exitit{\$	rson(*) whose name(*) is/arexsubscribed to the within he/shec/thexy executed the same in his/hexy/thexir authorized nature(*) on the instrument the person(*), or the entity upon
WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature	SANDRA L. ZUNDELL Commission # 2104699 Notary Public - California Orange County My Comm. Expires Mar 26, 2019

动机